

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE, HONOR
THE EARTH, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LP

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03817-CKK

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE CORPS IMPERMISSIBLY NARROWED THE SCOPE OF ITS NEPA ANALYSIS 2

 A. NEPA Requires the Corps to Consider the Direct and Indirect Effects of Permit Issuance. 3

 B. The Corps’ Permits Are the Legally Relevant Cause of this Project’s Indirect Effects. 7

II. THE CORPS IMPERMISSIBLY RELIED ON THE STATE EIS. 9

III. THE CORPS FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE PROJECT’S CONSEQUENCES. 13

 A. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Project’s Contributions to Climate Change. 14

 B. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Environmental Justice Considerations. 17

 C. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Project’s Effects on the Tribes’ Rights to Hunt, Fish, and Gather Natural Resources. 19

 D. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Harm to Local Populations of Wildlife Species. 22

 E. The Corps Failed to Evaluate Route Alternatives. 24

IV. THE CORPS CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS FAILURE TO PREPARE AN EIS. 26

 A. The Corps Failed to Resolve Multiple Controversies. 26

 B. The Corps Did Not Demonstrate the Absence of Uncertainty as to the Project’s Impacts. 29

 C. The Project Creates a Material Risk for Grave or Catastrophic Harm. 29

V. THE CORPS ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THE PROJECT IS NOT CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 31

 A. The Corps Failed to Consider Certain Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Contributions to Climate Change. 31

 B. The Corps Failed to Consider the Risk of Oil Spills. 35

C.	The Corps Considered Purported Benefits but Not Detriments from the Project's Operation.	36
D.	The Corps Failed to Conduct an Independent Assessment of Public Need.....	37
CONCLUSION.....		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

CASES

	Page number(s)
<i>Anacostia Watershed Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 871 F. Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1994)	13
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2020 WL 1450750 (M.D. La. Mar. 25, 2020)	11
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 19-6071, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Walsh</i> , No. 18-CV-00558-MSK, 2021 WL 1193190 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2021)	22
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	4
<i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	22, 24

Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Norton,
398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005)30

Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013)11

Idaho v. ICC,
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994)13

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & § 4(d) Rule Litig.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011)24

Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....12

Lee v. Thornburgh,
877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989)7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....18, 19–20, 23, 33

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....21, 23

New York v. Nuclear Regul. Com’n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)30, 31

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)21, 23

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)6

Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) 3

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)3, 5

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy,
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)17

* *Sierra Club v. FERC*,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 26

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)3, 5, 12–13

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009)12

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) 3, 7

* *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)3, 17, 18, 25, 33

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)26, 29

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)28, 29, 30, 31

Stop the Pipeline v. White,
233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002)11

Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
882 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1989)8

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)26

Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)20

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)3, 5, 6, 9, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

* 33 C.F.R. § 320.47, 8, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

33 C.F.R. pt. 325, app. B11, 37

40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 (2019)10, 11, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5 (2019)11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2019)3

42 U.S.C. § 43329

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 14,008, Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad,
86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021)9
